

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/14/2022 12:17 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101370-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JUSTIN L. OAKLEY, individually  
and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DOMINO'S PIZZA, LLC, a foreign limited liability company,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW  
AND CROSS-PETITION**

---

ADAM J. BERGER, WSBA #20714  
LINDSAY L. HALM, WSBA #37141  
**SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER**  
401 Union Street, Suite 3400  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 622-8000

JAMES B. PIZL, WSBA #28969  
**ENTENTE LAW PLLC**  
315 – 39th Avenue SW, Suite 14  
Puyallup, Washington 98373  
(253) 256-2012

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Oakley’s Employment And Domino’s’ Arbitration Agreement. ....	2
B. Procedural History And Decisions Below. ....	4
III. ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW .....	7
A. Standard Of Review. ....	7
B. Division One’s Holding Does Not Conflict With Any Decisions Of This Court Regarding The Importance Of Arbitration. ....	8
C. The Ruling Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Of This Court Regarding Substantive Unconscionability Or Class Action Waivers.....	11
D. The Public Interest Does Not Require Review By This Court. ....	22
IV. CROSS-PETITIONER’S ISSUE FOR REVIEW .....	25

<b>Table of Contents, continued</b>	<b>Page</b>
V. ARGUMENT.....	25
A. The Court Should Review Division One’s Holding That Washington Law Could Be Used To Enforce The Arbitration Agreement. ....	25
VI. CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004) .....	10, 11
<i>Barnett v. Hicks</i> , 119 Wn.2d 151, 829 P.2d 1087 (1992) .....	10
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wn.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995) .....	10
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Cos.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995) .....	20
<i>Burnett v. Pagliacci Pizza, Inc.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 192, 442 P.3d 1267 (2019).....	13
<i>Burnett v. Pagliacci Pizza, Inc.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 38, 470 P.3d 486 (2020) .....	8, 13
<i>Chavez v. Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital</i> , 190 Wn.2d 507, 415 P.3d 224 (2018) .....	21
<i>Clearwater v. Skyline Constr. Co.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 305, 835 P.2d 257 (1992) .....	10
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000) .....	19, 24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	20
<i>Gates v. TF Final Mile, LLC</i> , No. 1:16-CV-0341-RWS, 2020 WL 2026987 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 27, 2020) .....	27-28
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Northwest, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 47, 308 P.3d 635 (2013) .....	11
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	16

<b><u>Table of Authorities, continued</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Killion v. KeHE Distributors, LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>King County v. Boeing Co.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 595, 570 P.2d 713 (1977) .....	10
<i>McKee v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Miller v. Farmer Bros. Co.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 815, 64 P.3d 49 (2003) .....	21
<i>Moore v. Health Care Authority</i> , 181 Wn.2d 299, 332 P.3d 461 (2014) .....	21
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022).....	9
<i>Munsey v. Walla Walla College</i> , 80 Wn. App. 92, 906 P.2d 988 (1995) .....	10
<i>Muro v. Cornerstone Staffing Sols., Inc.</i> , 20 Cal. App. 5th 784, 229 Cal. Rptr. 3d 498 (2018) .....	17, 18, 23
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Utah 2004) .....	28
<i>Perez v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 760, 934 P.2d 731 (1997) .....	10
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	26, 27
<i>Romney v. Franciscan Med. Grp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 728, 349 P.3d 32 (2015) .....	10
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998) .....	19

<b><u>Table of Authorities, continued</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007) .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Shanghai Com. Bank Ltd. v. Kung Da Chang</i> , 189 Wn.2d 474, 404 P.3d 62 (2017) .....	28-29
<i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001) .....	23
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 367 v. Canned Foods, Inc.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 54, 900 P.2d 569 (1995) .....	20
<i>Verbeek Properties, LLC v. GreenCo Env't, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 82, 246 P.3d 205 (2010) .....	10
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Walker v. Ryan's Fam. Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 916 (M.D. Tenn. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 400 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Ward v. Express Messenger Systems, Inc.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (D. Colo. 2019) .....	28
<i>Western Daily Transport, LLC v. Vasquez</i> , 457 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. App. 2014).....	28
<i>Young v. Ferrellgas, L.P.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 524, 21 P.3d 334 (2001) .....	19, 23
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004) .....	10, 11, 12

**Table of Authorities, continued** **Page(s)**

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 1-16 ..... 1, 3, 4  
RCW 7.04A.030(4) ..... 29  
RCW 49.32.020 ..... 19, 20  
RCW 49.46.005 ..... 16  
RCW 49.46.130 ..... 5  
RCW 49.52.070 ..... 16

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b) ..... 7  
RAP 13.4(b)(1) ..... 1, 22  
RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 1, 22

**Other Authorities**

Deepak Gupta & Lina Khan, *Arbitration As  
Wealth Transfer*, 35 *Yale L. & Pol'y Rev.* 499 (2017) ..... 14

Jean Sternlight, *Disarming Employees: How American  
Employers Are Using Mandatory Arbitration to Deprive  
Workers of Legal Protection*,  
80 *Brook. L. Rev.* 1309 (2015) ..... 6, 13, 14

Cynthia Estlund, *The Black Hole of Mandatory  
Arbitration*, 96 *N.C. L. Rev.* 679 (2018) ..... 6, 14

Alexander J.S. Colvin, *The Metastasization of  
Mandatory Arbitration*,  
94 *Chi.-Kent L. Rev.* 3 (2019) ..... 14
